
 

Sports Authority of India 

Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi  

Email ID: mdcns-sai@gov.in 

Phone: 011 23389740 

 

 

E-auction notice for disposal of condemned/obsolete items (Iron/ Wooden / plastic) 

 

Bids are invited online through gem portal for auction of unserviceable/condemned Iron/ tree wood / 

plastic, fibre and old machine) from the authorized and eligible bidders on “AS IS WHERE IS BASIS”. The 

bids will be received online through GeM (Forward Auction) 

(https://forwardauction.gem.gov.in/eprocure/home) only and shall be opened as per SOP of GeM.  

The items shall be sold to the bidder who will quote the consolidated highest rates. The bids are invited 

for the whole lot and no bid would be accepted for any part of the same.  

Desirous companies may download the tender document from GeM Portal.  

Important dates (tentative schedule) of auction related activities are as under: 

 

S. No.  Description Details and Dates 

1. Bid Submission start date 26.12.2022 Time: 12:00 PM 

2. Last Date & Time from online Bid 

Submission 

09.01.2023 Time: 02:00 PM 

3. Bid opening Time  09.01.2023 Time: 03:00 PM 

4. Contract Details  Email: mdcns-sai@gov.in 

Ph. No. 011-23075065 

             (9718527884) 

For Inspection of Materials 

5. Eligibility Only Those participants are to bid 

who have furnished their verified 

DD and Participated in Auction.  

6. Items can be Inspected at  Room No. 5, FOP-2, Major 

Dhyan Chand National Stadium, 

New Delhi – 110001 

 

Scope of work:  

Disposal of unserviceable & obsolete items such as Iron, Tree wood, plastic, fibre and old machine. 

These items have been discarded and are no longer usable by this office. The details of unserviceable and 

obsolete items to be disposed is as under:  

S. No.  Item Name Qty in kg/unit 

(Approx.) 

Reserve Price 

per kg/ unit 

Amount of Bid 

Security / 

EMD 

1. Scrap Iron 12,000 Kg 40/- 

17,362/- 

2. Scrap Wood/ Tree Wood 10,000 Kg 06/- 

3. Scrap plastic  10,000 Kg 25/- 

4. Scrap Concrete mixer machine 01 No.  20,000/- 

5. Scrap grass roller 02 Nos. 19,000/- 

6. Scrap Turf Cleaner roller 01 No.  18,000/- 

7. Scrap Fiber  300 Kg 07/- 

 

mailto:mdcns-sai@gov.in
mailto:mdcns-sai@gov.in


Eligibility Criteria:  

1. The bidder should deposit Rs. 17,362/- as EMD in the form of an Account Payee Demand Draft 

(DD) from a scheduled Bank in favour of Secretary, Sports Authority of India (in original) will be submitted 

in the office of the Administrator, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium (MDCNS), New Delhi- 110001 

before the cut-off date of submission of online Bid through GeM. A soft copy of the same should be uploaded 

on GeM portal. The Bid without EMD (in original) will be liable for rejection. EMD of the unsuccessful bidder 

shall be returned without interest within 30 days of declaration of result of technical evaluation.  

2. Copy of PAN No., GST No., Aadhar/Address Proof, in the name of the 

proprietor/owner/firm/company is required to be uploaded on the GeM Portal. The document to be uploaded 

should be legible. In case the uploaded documents are not readable, the bid cannot be examined, and the bid 

can be rejected, thereby rejecting the bid of that firm.  

3. The company/agency/firm should have a registered office or one of the branch offices in Delhi NCR 

Region only. A documentary proof of the same should be uploaded with technical documents.  

Terms and Conditions:  

1. The items are available for Auction on "As is where is basis". The Unserviceable Material / items 

can be inspected by the interested parties on 4 working days as per schedule given before by contacting the 

office of Administrator, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium (MDCNS), New Delhi- 110001 (Ph. No. 011-

23075065). No request for inspection after submission of the bid will be accepted. The Competent Authority 

in Sports Authority of India (SAI) reserves all rights to accept/reject any/all bids including bids of those 

bidders who fail to comply with the instructions without assigning any reason, whatsoever and does not bind 

itself to accept the lowest/highest or any specific bids. The decision of the Competent Authority in this regard 

shall be final and binding.  

2. The bid shall remain valid for 30 days after the date of bid opening. If any bidder withdraws his / 

her bid before the said period, SAI shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 

the EMD absolutely.  

3. Conditional bid shall not be entertained.  

4. The successful bidder will be the one which offer the highest total rate for the entire lot of scrap as 

detailed in Scope of Work. No items, once sold to the successful bidder, shall be taken back by SAI - MDCNS 

in any condition, whatsoever. Further, No part lifting of the items shall be allowed.  

5. All the bidders shall fill the details of EMD column on GeM Portal if the option is available before 

submission of bids.  

6. SAI -MDCNS will not entertain any claim for damage done by the way of theft, fire or any other 

unforeseen calamity after realizing full payment against the Unserviceable Material/items.  

7. EMD of the successful bidder (02% of the reserve price fixed i.e. Rs. 17,362/-) will be adjusted in 

the final payment. On acceptance of the bid, 25% per cent of the bid price should immediately be deposited 

by the successful bidder. The successful bidder will have to make full balance payment within 7 working days 

after confirmation, failing which the offer may be cancelled and EMD/Bid Security may stand forfeited. 

Thereafter, the items is to be lifted up within 3 days on the issue of Release Order after making balance 

payment. The final payment shall be made in the form of an Account Payee Demand Draft (DD) in favour of 

Secretary, Sports Authority of India, New Delhi-110003. Otherwise, the EMD money deposited will stand 

forfeited and the offer shall be awarded to the next eligible bidder.  

8. The successful bidder must lift all the items at his own cost.  

  



9. Bidders are also required to submit a declaration along with technical documents that they have 

inspected the items and interested to purchase the same on “As Is, Where Is Basis” and agree with the T&C 

given in the bid document.  

10. Financial bid: The bidders will be required to submit their financial bid in the BoQ format and 

scanned copy must be uploaded on GeM portal. The quote should be both in figures and words along 

with/without GST/Tax.  

11. SAI-MDCNS does not guarantee to make any definite quantity and quality of articles available to 

the buyer.  

12. The lifting of items must be done during working office hours between 10 am to 05 pm.  

13. The lifting of the items shall be done without damaging the premises / roads / drains/ etc. The buyer 

shall compensate the damages, loss, etc., in the event of any occurrence otherwise.  

14. No selection or sorting whatsoever of the goods will be allowed at the Major Dhyan Chand National 

Stadium, New Delhi- 110001 premises. The entire lot should be cleared by getting proper Gate Pass from 

office of Administrator, Major Dhyan Chand National Stadium, New Delhi- 110001.  

15. Any uncleared or un-noticed materials left over by the successful bidder within the premises cannot 

be claimed later.  

16. No enquiry of bidder shall be entertained once the material is lifted by them.  

17. GST, as applicable at the time of disposal shall be charged extra and will be borne by the successful 

bidder. The successful bidder shall deposit the GST amount in the relevant Government Account on behalf of 

SAI-MDCNS as per Section 9(4) of CGST Act, 2017, and also furnish the receipt of the same. A copy of the 

GST payment challan should be furnished to the department at the time of submitting DD for final payment 

of auctioned goods.  

18. The materials being disposed is to be treated in line with applicable rules/notifications/ guidelines 

etc. as may be prescribed by the Government. The successful bidder shall be responsible to ensure this action 

and any liability whatsoever shall be borne by the bidder solely.  

19. At any time, SAI-MDCNS reserves the right to modify the bidding document by amendment 

thereto. The amendment will be notified on website only, which will be binding on bidders. Bidders should 

regularly visit the website https://sportsauthorityofindia.nic.in/sai/latest-information/#tenders to keep 

themselves updated.  

20. Bidders are also required to furnish an Affidavit to the effect that their firm/company/agency has 

not been blacklisted by Central/State Govt./PSU.  

21. The employees of this department are not eligible to take part in the auction process.  

22. The Ministry reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids received without assigning 

any reason thereof.  

23. All disputes including court proceeding shall be settled through negotiation within the time of bids. 

However, the legal claim shall be within the New Delhi Jurisdiction only.  

24. No party shall be considered in breach of any T&C of this Contract to the extent that performance 

of their respective obligations (excluding payment obligations) is prevented by an Event of Force Majeure 

that arises after the tender publishing date.  

25. Any claim, dispute or difference relating to or arising out of the interpretation, operation, or effect 

of any clause of this bid document, which cannot be mutually resolved, shall be referred to the arbitration, of 

a sole arbitrator. The arbitration shall be subject to the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 as may be 

https://sportsauthorityofindia.nic.in/sai/latest-information/#tenders


amended from time to time. The seat and venue of arbitration shall be New Delhi. The proceedings shall be 

undertaken in English. The arbitration award shall be final and binding on the parties.  

26. Bidders not complying with the above conditions are liable to be rejected 


